(“cash-settled transaction”). The principal impact of HKFRS 2 on the Group is in relation

to the expensing of the fair value of director’s and employees’ share options of the

Company determined at the date of grant of the share options over the vesting period.

Prior to the application of HKFRS 2, the Group did not recognise the financial effect of

these share options until they were exercised. In relation to share options granted before

1 April 2005, the Group has not applied HKFRS 2 to share options granted on or before

7 November 2002 and share options that were granted after 7 November 2002 and

had vested before 1 January 2005 in accordance with the relevant transitional provisions.

However, there has been no material effect on how the results for the prior and current

accounting periods are prepared.

STYLAND HOLDINGS LIMITED • ANNUAL REPORT 2005/06 33

For the year ended 31 March 2006

Notes to the Financial Statements

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The cumulative effect of the application of new HKFRSs on 31 March 2005 and 1 April 2005

are summarised below:

At At

31 March Adjustments 1 April

2005 on 1 April 2005

(originally stated) 2005 (restated)

Balance sheet items HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact of HKFRS 3:

Goodwill 1,511 – 1,511

Negative goodwill (541) 541 –

Impact of HKAS 32 and HKAS 39:

Long term investments 2,456 (2,456) –

Available-for-sale investments – 2,456 2,456

Short term investments 11,065 (11,065) –

Investments held-for-trading – 11,065 11,065

Other net assets 172,320 – 172,320

Total effects on assets and liabilities 186,811 541 187,352

Accumulated losses (1,081,511) 541 (1,080,970)

Other equities 1,268,322 – 1,268,322

Total effects on equity 186,811 541 187,352

The application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 1 April 2004 had no material

effect on how the results are prepared and presented.

However, the Group has not early applied the following new standards and interpretations that

have been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the

application of these Standards or Interpretations will have no material impact on the financial

statements of the Group.

STYLAND HOLDINGS LIMITED • ANNUAL REPORT 2005/0634

For the year ended 31 March 2006

Notes to the Financial Statements

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES